This study employed a descriptive survey in eliciting information for 

the study. According to the Nigerian Union of Journalists (NUJ) secretariat in 

Port Harcourt, there are 350 registered journalists in the Port-Harcourt 

metropolis. Using the Taro Yamane formula (1967), a sample size of one 

hundred and eighty-six (186) was derived. After utilizing a proportional 

technique to establish the number of respondents (journalists), convenient 

sampling was used to pick respondents in different media houses. The 

equation is as follows: n=N/1+N(e)².

Journalists in Port-Harcourt metropolis      350